
Case No. 09-70036

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

LARRY RAY SWEARINGEN,

Petitioner-Appellant,

– v. –

RICK THALER, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INNOCENCE PROJECT
AND INNOCENCE NETWORK**

JEFFREY A. MISHKIN
MAURA BARRY GRINALDS
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 735-3000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

CONSENT OF PARTIES

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(a), this brief is filed with the consent of all parties.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONSENT OF PARTIES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. SWEARINGEN'S CONVICTION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE HE IS ACTUALLY INNOCENT	6
A. Newly-Discovered Evidence Conclusively Establishes That Swearingen Was Incarcerated When Trotter Died and Therefore Could Not Have Murdered Her	7
1. Examination of Tissue Samples Discovered in 2009 Demonstrate That Trotter Died After December 11, 1998	7
2. Dr. Carter's 2007 Retraction Also Establishes Swearingen's Innocence	8
3. Additional Evidence Further Establishes Swearingen's Innocence	9
B. Because Swearingen Is Actually Innocent, His Conviction Is Unconstitutional.....	9
1. The Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments Preclude the Conviction and Execution of Innocent People.....	9
2. Policy Considerations	11
3. Supreme Court Decisions Recognize the Viability of Actual Innocence As A Cognizable Constitutional Claim	13

C.	Swearigen Has Met The "More Likely Than Not" <i>Schlup</i> Standard	15
II.	SWEARINGEN HAS MET THE AEDPA'S SUCCESSIVE FILING REQUIREMENTS	16
A.	Swearigen Exercised Due Diligence in Discovering the New Evidence	17
1.	The District Court Erred by Concluding Swearigen Did Not Exercise Due Diligence in Discovering the Exculpatory Histological Evidence	18
2.	Swearigen Exercised Due Diligence in Obtaining Dr. Carter's Retraction	21
B.	Swearigen's New Constitutional Claims Establish Clearly and Convincingly That Swearigen Could Not Have Committed Trotter's Murder	23
1.	The District Court Erred in Discrediting the New Evidence, Instead of Assuming It As "Proven"	24
2.	Had the District Court Correctly Applied §2244(b)(2)(B)(ii), It Would Have Concluded That Swearigen Could Not Have Been Found Guilty	28
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albrecht v. Horn</i> , 485 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	10, 13
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	22
<i>Beltran v. Dexter</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	27
<i>In re Boshears</i> , 110 F.3d 1538 (11th Cir. 1997).....	17, 22, 23, 27
<i>Brown v. Kentucky</i> , 932 S.W.2d 359 (Ky. 1996).....	13
<i>In re Buenoano</i> , 137 F.3d 1445 (11th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Carrieri v. Jobs.com, Inc.</i> , 393 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>In re Clark</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 750 (Cal. 1993).....	12
<i>Clayton v. Gibson</i> , 199 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	11, 12
<i>Cooper v. Woodford</i> , 358 F.3d 1117, 1119-20 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	16

In re Davis,
130 S. Ct. 1 (2009)..... 13, 14, 15

Dicenzi v. Rose,
452 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 18

Downes v. Delaware,
771 A.2d 289 (Del. 2001) 13

Easterwood v. Champion,
213 F.3d 1321 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 18

Enmund v. Florida,
458 U.S. 782 (1982)..... 12

Ex parte Elizondo
947 S.W.2d 202 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 18, 1996) 13

Ferranti v. United States,
No. 65-CV-5222, 2010 WL 307445
(E.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2010)..... 27, 30

In re Flowers
595 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 16

Garcia v. Portuondo,
459 F. Supp. 2d 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 28, 29, 30

Gell v. Town of Aulander,
05-cv-00021, 2008 WL 484523 (E.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2008) 7

Giglio v. United States
405 U.S. 150, 92 S.Ct. 763 (1972) 25

Graves v. Cockrell,
351 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 9, 13

Gregory v. Class,
584 N.W.2d 873 (S.D. 1998) 13

<i>Gustafson v. Minnesota</i> , 754 N.W.2d 343 (Minn. 2008)	13
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Hester v. Georgia</i> , 647 S.E.2d 60 (Ga. 2007).....	12
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	4, 16
<i>Illinois v. Washington</i> , 665 N.E.2d 1330 (Ill. 1996)	13
<i>Johnson v. Dretke</i> , 442 F.3d 901 (5th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Jones v. Florida</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991).....	12
<i>Keith v. Bobby</i> , 551 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2009).....	26, 30
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2641, <i>modified on other grounds</i> <i>on denial of reh'g</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1 (2008)	10, 11
<i>Kutzner v. Cockrell</i> , 303 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>LaFevers v. Gibson</i> , 238 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2001).....	25, 30
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	16, 17
<i>McHenry v. Kansas</i> , 177 P.3d 981 (Kan. Ct. App. 2008).....	13

<i>McLeod v. Peguese</i> , 337 F. App'x 316, 327 (4th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Michigan v. Woods</i> , No. 249036, 2004 WL 2601236 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 16, 2004).....	13
<i>Milone v. Camp</i> , 22 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Montana v. Graham</i> , 57 P.3d 54 (Mont. 2002)	13
<i>Montoya v. Ulibarri</i> , 163 P.3d 476 (N.M. 2007)	13
<i>In re Nealy</i> , 223 F. App'x 358 (5th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Nebraska v. El-Tabech</i> , 610 N.W.2d 737 (Neb. 2000).....	13
<i>North Carolina v. Hall</i> , 669 S.E.2d 30 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 679 S.E.2d 393 (N.C. 2009)	13
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 95 F.3d 1214 (4th Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	15
<i>Osborne v. District Attorney's Office for the Third Judicial District</i> , 521 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009)	15
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	12
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	10

Schlueter v. Varner,
384 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 18

Schlup v. Delo,
513 U.S. 298 (1995).....*passim*

In re Schwab,
531 F.3d 1365 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 21, 22

In re Siggers,
132 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 30

Starns v. Andrews,
524 F.3d 612 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 17, 19, 20

State of New York v. Tankleff,
49 A.D.3d 160 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007) 13

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984) 25

Summerville v. Warden,
641 A.2d 1356 (Conn. 1994)..... 12

In re Swearingen, 556 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2009) 15

Texas ex rel. Holmes v. Court of Appeals,
885 S.W.2d 389 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994) 13

Thompson v. Calderon,
151 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 27

Thompson v. Oklahoma,
487 U.S. 815 (1988)..... 12

Trop v. Dulles,
356 U.S. 86 (1958)..... 10, 12

United States v. Salerno,

481 U.S. 739 (1987).....11

Whitfield v. Bowersox,
324 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir.), *vacated in part on denial of reh'g*,
343 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2003) (en banc) 15

Willis v. Jones,
329 F. App'x 7 (6th Cir. 2009) 19, 23

Wilson v. Beard,
426 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2005).....17

Wims v. United States,
225 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2000).....18

In re Wright,
298 F. App'x 342 (5th Cir. 2008)26

Young v. Hosemann,
598 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2010).....27

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678, 689 (2001).....31

FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....10

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 10, 11

Justice for All Act of 2004, H.R. 5107, 108th Cong. (2004) 13

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D).....18

STATE AUTHORITIES

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.1(e) (2009)12

Alaska Stat. § 12.72.010(4) (2007 & Supp. 2010)	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-410(e) (2004 & Supp. 2009)	12
D.C. Code § 22-4135 (West Supp. 2009).....	12
Haw. R. Penal. P. 40(a)(1)(iv) (2010)	12
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-4901(4) (2006 & Supp. 2009)	12
Ind. R. Post-Conviction Remedies 1(4) (2009)	12
Iowa Code § 822.2(20) (2003 & Supp. 2010)	12
Mass. R. Crim. P. 30 (2010).....	12
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-39-5(27.1) (2006 & Supp. 2009)	12
N.J. Court Rules R. 3:20-1 (2010).....	12
N.D. Cent. Code § 29-32.1-01 (2008 & Supp. 2009)	12
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1080(35) (2003 & Supp. 2010)	12
42 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 9543 (West 2007)	12
R.I. Gen. Laws § 10-9.1-1 (2006 & Supp. 2009).....	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-20 (2003 & Supp. 2009).....	12
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-9-104(16) (2009)	12
Vir. Code Ann. § 19.2-327.11 (2007 & Supp. 2009).....	12
Wash. Crim. R. 7.8	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Arson Review Comm., The Innocence Project, *Report on the Peer Review of the Expert Testimony in the Cases of State of Texas v. Cameron Todd Willingham and State of Texas v. Ernest Ray Willis* (2006), available at <http://www.innocenceproject.org/docs/ArsonReviewReport.pdf>.....6
- Death Penalty Information Center, *Innocence and the Death Penalty*, <http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/innocence-and-death-penalty> (last visited April 18, 2010)6
- Lise Olsen, *The Cantu Case: Death and Doubt: Did Texas Execute an Innocent Man?*, Houston Chronicle, July 24, 2006, available at <http://www.chron.com/disp/story.mpl/front/3472872.html>6
- Raymond Bonner & Sara Rimer, *A Closer Look at Five Cases That Resulted in Executions of Texas Inmates*, N.Y. Times, May 14, 2000, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2000/05/14/us/a-closer-look-at-five-cases-that-resulted-in-executions-of-texas-inmates.html?pagewanted=all>6
